
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor June Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 26 September 2016 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 27 June 2016 at 6.30 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Part l 

 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 6 

5. EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING & SKILLS AND COMMUNITY 
POLICY & PERFORMANCE BOARD ANNUAL REPORT - 
2015-16 

 

7 - 13 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) PRESENTATION - DARESBURY OPEN DAYS   
 

14 - 15 

 (B) APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE: HBC POSITION 
STATEMENT / APPRENTICESHIP POLICY 
FRAMEWORK AND THE APPRENTICESHIP LEVY AND 
PUBLIC SECTOR TARGET   

 

16 - 22 

 (C) UPDATE OF THE AREA BASED TARGET REVIEW OF 
FURTHER EDUCATION   

 

23 - 26 

 (D) ADULT LEARNING SERVICE -
[...]
Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Community Portfolio which have been 

considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Appendix 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Employment, Learning and 
Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board 
 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 24 MARCH 2016 
 

138 NATIONAL LIVING WAGE – UNDER 25 

 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Community and 

Resources, which sought approval to pay the National Living Wage to members of 
staff aged under 25. 

 
The National Living Wage (NLW) was announced as part of the Government’s 

Budget in July 2015 as a compulsory payment to workers aged 25 and over effective 
from 1 April 2016. It was reported that the NLW rate of pay would have no link with 
the cost of living but was instead based around median earnings. The NLW would 
apply to all categories of individual that were currently eligible for the National 
Minimum Wage; these included employees, most ‘workers’ (working under contract) 
and agency workers. 

 
The report c
[...]
 Upton.  The Centres deliver programmes of 
community activity, varying models of community cafes and service outlets, for 
example, a children’s centre, youth centre and day services.  The Centres 
provided a community hub, a central point at the heart of communities for 
residents to enjoy activities and receive services in their neighbourhoods.  It 
was noted they were based in the most severely deprived wards in the 
Borough and were well utilised. 

 
Members were advised that the Community Centres were benchmarked 
through APSE (the Association of Public Service Excellence) against other 

Page 12



Civic, Cultural and Community Venues owned and run by other local 
authorities. 

 
Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board.  If you would 
like to know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any 
more information about the Board or its work, please contact  Wesley Rourke on 
0151 511 8645 or e-mail: Wesley.rourke@halton.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 13

mailto:Wesley.rourke@halton.gov.uk


 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning And Skills And 
Community Policy Performance Board 

 
DATE:  
 

 
27 June 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People and Economy 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 
 

Presentation Daresbury Open Days  

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To receive a presentation from the Public Engagement Manager at  
the Science and Technology Facilities Council (STFC). 
  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board notes the presentation 
and action points. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Members will receive an update from the Public Engagement 

Manager regarding the Open Days taking place at Sci-Tech 
Daresbury from 5th – 9th July 2016. 

  
3.2 It is anticipated that the presentation will cover several areas of 

interest, i.e. the Corporate Day 5th July; Schools Days 6th and 7th 
July and Public Day 9th July 

  
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no further policy implications. 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 N/A  
  
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
6.1 The work of the STFC complements a wide range of the Council’s 

priorities, and the college is an important and supportive strategic 
partner in contributing to the borough’s economic regeneration and 
growth agenda. 

  
 
 

Page 14 Agenda Item 6a



 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 There are no risks identified.  
  
8.0 
 
 
8.1 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

  
  
  
  
 

Page 15



REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

27 June  2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People & Economy  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 
 

Apprenticeship Update: HBC Position 
Statement / Apprenticeship Policy Framework 
& the Apprenticeship Levy & Public Sector 
Target 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 
 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 
 
 
1.2  
 
 
1.3 

To provide a Halton Borough Council Apprenticeship Position 
Statement. 
 
To provide a brief overview of Halton Borough Council`s proposed 
Apprenticeship Policy Framework. 
 
To outline the significance of the Framework in light of the proposed 
introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy & the Public Sector 
Apprenticeship Target. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
1) the report be noted; 
2) the Board notes the contents and potential impact of the 

Framework /Apprenticeship Levy & Public Sector Target; 
and  

3) the Board notes that further work is being developed in 
order to respond to the Apprenticeship legislation as 
outlined in the report 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 

3.1 Halton Borough Council Apprenticeship Position Statement: 
As of April 2016 HBC had 13 apprentices, with a further 9 
apprentices in various stages of recruitment.  
 

3.2 Apprenticeship Policy and Guidance: 
For some time now an ad-hoc approach has existed within the 
Council in relation to rolling out apprentices within the organisation. 

Page 16 Agenda Item 6b



 
3.3 Work is being developed to introduce an Apprenticeship Policy and 

Guidance at Halton Borough Council. The aim would be to ensure 
uniformity and consistency of approach across the Council. 
It also has the added value of bringing together the relevant sections 
within the organisation, (such as Policy, HR, Employment & 
Learning Skills), again to ensure a co-ordinated approach. 
 

3.4 If accepted the policy and guidance would comprise 4 elements: 
 

 The Context, which outlines the background, the benefits, 
funding opportunities, HR issues and the Guiding Principles 

 A Practical Step by Step Flowchart ‘How to Guide’ 

 An Apprenticeship Agreement 

 Frequently Asked Questions, which will be placed on the 
Council`s SharePoint site. 

 
A further update will be provided to this PPB as this work is 
developed, and as further information from Government emerges. 
 

3.5 
 
 
 
 

Apprenticeship Levy: 

The Chancellor announced the Apprenticeship Levy in the Summer 

2015 Budget, linked to the Government`s ambition of creating 3 

million apprentices by 2020, with the intention that apprentices will 

become an integral part of the wider workforce. 

 

3.6 The apprenticeship levy will come into effect in April 2017. It will be 
payable by employers in the UK at 0.5% of wage bill.  
 

3.7 All employers will receive an allowance of £15,000 to offset against 

payment of the levy. This effectively means that the levy will only be 

payable on wage bill in excess of £3 million per year.  

3.8 The levy will be payable/collected through Pay As You Earn (PAYE) 

and will be payable alongside income tax and National Insurance.  

3.9 Each employer will receive one allowance to offset against their levy 

payment. There will be a connected person’s rule, similar the 

Employment Allowance connect
[...]
ality Impact Assessment has been undertaken with regards 
to the Apprenticeship Policy Framework with no actions identified. 
The Framework seeks to encourage equal employment 
opportunities for people living and working in the borough.  
Care has also been taken to ensure that it would not 
discriminate against existing staff.  
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document 
 

Place of Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

Consultation on 
Apprenticeship Targets for 
Public Sector Bodies, January 
2016 

Municipal Building John Gallagher 

English Apprenticeships: Our 
2020 Vision, December 2015 

Municipal Building John Gallagher 

Apprenticeship Levy – 
Employer Owned 
Apprenticeship Training, 
November 2015 

Municipal Building John Gallagher 

Budget Statement, July 2015 Municipal Building  John Gallagher 

Equality Act 2010 Municipal Building  John Gallagher 
 

  
 
 

Page 22



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community Policy Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

27 June 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People and Economy 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 
 

Update of the Area Based Review of Further 
Education  
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to update PPB Members regarding the 
development of the Area Based Review  (ABR) of Further Education 
(FE) in the Liverpool City Region. The review is important to the 
PPB as it will make recommendations on how in the future, FE 
Provision should be delivered in the Liverpool City Region and 
Halton. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That PPB Members consider the potential 
implications for Halton. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Area Based Review process forms part of the national reforms 
to the post-16 Education sector, with the aim of raising productivity 
and economic growth.   
 
The purpose of the Area Based Review process is to deliver:- 
 

[...]
o be considered 
during the analysis phase for the Liverpool City Region. 
 

3.5 The outcomes of the Review process will be significant in terms of 
supporting the Liverpool City Region’s growth ambitions and key to 
delivering aspects of the Devolution Agreement.  The guidance 
provided by BIS around the Area Based Review notes that reviews 
should take into account factors including:- 
  

 Local economic objectives and labour market needs and any 
local outcome agreements in place;  
 

 National government policy, including the national expansion 
and reform  of the Apprenticeship programme; creation of clear 
high quality professional and technical routes to employment; 
the desire for specialisation, including the identification and 
establishment of centres of excellence such as Institutes of 
Technology; and the need for high quality English and Maths 
provision;  
 

 Access to appropriate good quality provision within reasonable 
travel distances, particularly for 16-19 year olds and students 
with special educational needs and disabilities;  
 
 

 Funding, including the need for 16+ providers to operate as 
efficiently as possible within a tight fiscal environment and 

Page 24



 

changes like employer routed funding for apprenticeships;  
 

 Effective support for the unemployed to return to work; and 
 

 Legal duties relating to the provision of education, including but 
not limited to section 15A of the Education Act 1996 and section 
86 of the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act 
2009. 

 
3.6 An important piece of work entitled the ‘Skills Conclusions’ 

document has been completed. This is a Skills and Local Needs 
Analysis which will be used as the evidence base for informing the 
Area Based Review. 
 

3.7 In summary, it identifies the current position and priorities for skills in 
the Liverpool City Region. Its purpose is to promote discussion 
across the further education sector and encourage a collaborative 
approach to res
[...]
lt Learning Service - Update 

WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to update the PPB on the activity taking place 
in Adult Learning. 

 
2.0 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That  the PPB welcomes the progress made to date 
in managing an effective adult learning service. 

  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In line with a national 24% SFA funding reduction the 2015/16 accredited 
provision has been reduced, with the main qualification delivery focused on 
priority areas such as maths, English, employability, ICT and childcare. 
 

3.2 Established curriculum areas which produce good quality outcomes for 
learners with lower skills still remain, for example, Family Learning and craft 
based subjects.   Programmes are currently delivered from Kingsway 
Learning Centre, Widnes, Acorn Learning Centre, Runcorn and Halton Lea 
library.  
 
A good quality Children’s Centre contract continues to be delivered in all of 
the 8 children’s centres, offering a range of engagement and qualification 
courses that both enhance parents’ ability to support their children’s 
development and support parents into further learning or employment. 
 

3.3 The service currently employs 3 full time and 18 part time or sessional 
tutors.  Following our latest Ofsted inspection in 2013 It has been a service 
priority to increase the amount of outstanding teaching, learning and 
assessment.  This quality improvement plan has been developed by the 
Teaching, Learning and Assessment Lead Officer who has implemented a 
programme of tutor CPD which includes termly Inspire sessions, Peer 
Exchange Groups and good practice newsletter, Horizon. 
 

3.4 The service is part of a national pilot / research project to assess the impact 
of adult learning on the recovery of learners with mild/moderate mental 
health difficulties.  We are currently coming to the end of Year 1 and have 
worked with approximately 85 learners to help them manage their condition 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6d



and move forward with their learning.  Analysis of data is currently taking 
place at national level, after which we will hear whether we have been 
selected to continue into Year 2. 
 

3.5 Further information showing the profile of adults attending Adult / Family 
learning programmes in 2015/16 will be provided at the meeting. 
 

3.6 Further information showing the demographic profile of adults attending 
Adult / Family learning programmes in 2015/16 to date will be provided at 
the meeting. 

 
4.0 

 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Improving skills and employment prospects of residents is a key strategic 
theme in the Corporate Plan and therefore the development of maths, 
English and ICT must remain a priority 

 
5.0 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Discussions are currently underway to implement an Area Based Review as 
outlined elsewhere on this agenda, and this could have financial/delivery 
implications for the service from 2018. 

 
6.0 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 The relationship between adult skills and children’s achievement is well 

documented.  Family learning data shows that children who are involved in 
family learning enjoy higher attainment.  Feedback shows that parents also 
feel better able to support children’s learning and are more confident to 
work in partnership with schools.  These outcomes could potentially support 
other initiatives such as Troubled Families and offer supplementary 
interventions to develop skills of both children and parents.  A national 
enquiry into Family Learning in England and Wales, ‘Family Learning 
Works’, outlines recommendations for England which include: 
 

 Family Learning should be integral to school strategies to raise 
children’s attainment and to narrow the gap between the lowest and 
highest achievers 

 

 Key government departments should include Family Learning in their 
policies and strategies in order to achieve
[...]
RTING 
OFFICER:       
 

Strategic Director – People and Economy. 

PORTFOLIO:                        Economic Development 
 

SUBJECT:                            People and Economy Quarterly Policy Update 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To inform the Board of recent national policy announcements 
relevant to employment, learning and skills. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 

2.1 That the report is noted 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 A number of policy, legislation, consultation and guidance 
documents, are issued by government departments and agencies 
that have varying degrees of relevance to issues on the 
employment, learning and skills agenda and related topics. 
 

3.2 A brief summary of key announcements is provided in this report, so 
the Board can consider whether to initiate more detailed scrutiny 
and/or report to a future meeting. 
 

4.0 RESEARCH, CONSULTATIONS AND GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

4.1 Apprenticeships: Vision for 2020 
Plan for how the Government will increase the quality and quantity 
of apprenticeships, achieving 3 million apprenticeships by 2020. 
 

4.2 Reviewing post-16 education and training institutions: area 
reviews (waves 1 and 2) 
This policy statement Reviewing Post-16 Education and Training 
Institutions sets out the Government’s approach to facilitating a 
restructuring of the further education sector. This will be done 
through a series of area based reviews of provision. The second 
wave includes details of the local authorities and Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs) covered by the relevant review. The area 
reviews in wave 1 began in September to November 2015, those in 
wave 2 are due to begin early in 2016. 
 
 

Page 30 Agenda Item 6e

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/apprenticeships-in-england-vision-for-2020
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/apprenticeships-in-england-vision-for-2020
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/reviewing-post-16-education-and-training-institutions-list-of-area-reviews/revi
[...]
 Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance Board  

 
DATE: 27 June 2016 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People and Economy 

 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 4 of 2015/16 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the fourth quarter period to 
31st March 2016.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2014-17 were agreed 

by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Enterprise, Employment and Property Services 

 Community and Environment 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the fourth quarter performance management reports; 
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and 
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability. 

 

Page 35 Agenda Item 7a



 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

[...]
to be 
achieved. 

Red 
 

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not be 
achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action taken. 

 

10.2 Direction of Travel Indicator  

Where possible measures will also identify a direction of travel using the following 

convention: 

Green 
  

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last year. 

Amber 
  

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Red 
  

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last year. 

N/A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last year. 
 

10.3 Key for Operational Directors 

WR  Wesley Rourke, Operational Director, Economy Enterprise and Property Service (EEP) 
CP Chris Patino, Operational Director, Community and Environment Services (CE) 
 

 

 

Page 47


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	27 JUNE 16

	5 Employment, Learning & Skills and Community Policy & Performance Board Annual Report - 2015-16
	ELSannualreport2015 16

	6a Presentation - Daresbury Open Days
	6b Apprenticeship Update: HBC Position Statement / Apprenticeship Policy Framework and the Apprenticeship Levy and Public Sector Target
	6c Update of the Area Based Target Review of Further Education
	6d Adult Learning Service - Update
	6e Quarterly Policy Update
	7a Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 4 of 2015-16
	ELS Priority Based Report Q4 2015-16 V1




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 27 June 2016 in the The Board Room - Municipal 
Building, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), Edge (Vice-Chair), S. Baker, Cassidy, 
Logan, J. Lowe, C. Plumpton Walsh, June Roberts and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor J Gerrard 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: W Rourke, A. Jones, L. Faint and C. Patino 
 
Also in attendance:  Phill Day and Susan Smith from Sci-Tech Daresbury 

 
 

 
 Action 

ELS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 21 March 2016 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The recent Executive Board Minutes relevant to the 

Employment, Learning and Skills and Community PPB were 
submitted to the Board for information. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
ELS4 EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING & SKILLS AND COMMUNITY 

POLICY & PERFORMANCE BOARD ANNUAL REPORT - 
2015-16 

 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and the Economy, which provided an 
Annual Report outlining the work carried out by the 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy 
and Performance Board for 2014/15. 
 
 The Chair wished to convey his thanks to Councillor 
Edge who had been Chair of the Board for the past 4 years 
and thanked Members and Officers for their support and 
hard work throughout 2015/16. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the 2015/16 Annual Report be 
recommended to Full Council. 

   
ELS5 PRESENTATION - DARESBURY OPEN DAYS  
  
 The Board received a presentation from the Public 

Engagement Manger at the Science and Technology 
Facilities Council (STFC), Phill Day, titled ‘Daresbury Open 
Days’.  He was accompanied by this colleague Susan Smith. 

 
He advised the Board that the Open Days would take 

place from 5 to 9 July 2016 at Sci-Tech Daresbury.  The 
presentation advised Members of the following: 
 

 The rationale behind Daresbury Open Week; 

 The aims for Daresbury Open Week; 

 The plan for each day and who will be attending; 

 Provided maps and itinerary for Family Day; and 

 Details of the Science Fair. 
 

Further to Members queries the following was noted: 
 

 That school places for the event were allocated 
randomly once the school had expressed an interest 
in attending; 

 During the planning stage all schools in Halton had 
been contacted regarding the event; offering them the 
opportunity to participate; 

 Some Halton Schools had already visited STFC and 
some were coming to the event next week; 

 It was agreed that Halton schools should be given 
some priority as the facility was in Halton and staff at 
STFC would work to contact as many primary schools 
as possible; 

 For this event, the schools would be contacted again 
inviting them to come to the general open day; and 

 The STFC was an ongoing programme and public 
engagement was a priority and encouraged. 

 
Phill Day and his colleague Susan Smith invited all 

Board Members to attend the open day on 9 July.  
Councillor Edge also recommended that Members attend as 

 



she had seen the presentation which was impressive.  The 
Chair commented that Sci-tech Daresbury was a state of the 
art facility and was an asset to Halton with the potential to 
offer good employment opportunities. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the presentation 

and action points. 
   
ELS6 APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE: HBC POSITION 

STATEMENT / APPRENTICESHIP POLICY FRAMEWORK 
AND THE APPRENTICESHIP LEVY AND PUBLIC 
SECTOR TARGET 

 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director People and Economy that provided: 
 

 the Council’s Apprenticeship Position Statement;  

 a brief overview of Halton Council’s proposed 
Apprenticeship Policy Framework; and 

 an outline of the significance of the Framework in light 
of the proposed introduction of the Apprenticeship 
Levy and the Public Sector Apprenticeship Target. 

 
It was reported that the Council had 13 apprentices 

with a further 9 apprentices in various stages of recruitment.  
Work was being developed to introduce an Apprenticeship 
Policy and Guidance at Halton Borough Council with an aim 
to ensure uniformity and consistency of approach across the 
Council.  It would also bring together the relevant sections 
within the organisation, for example Policy, HR, Employment 
and Learning Skills, to ensure a co-ordinated approach. 

 
The four elements of the Policy and Guidance were 

described to Members and they were advised that a further 
update would be provided to the Board as the work 
developed. 

 
The introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy and 

Apprenticeship Public Sector Targets were discussed in 
detail in the report.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes 

 
1) the report; 
2) the contents and potential impact of the 

Framework/Apprenticeship Levy and Public Sector 
Target; and 

3) that further work was being developed in order to 
respond to the Apprenticeship legislation as outlined 
in the report. 

 



ELS7 UPDATE OF THE AREA BASED TARGET REVIEW OF 
FURTHER EDUCATION 

 

  
 The Board received a report updating them on the 

development of the Area Based Review (ABR) of Further 
Education (FE) in the Liverpool City Region (LCR).   

 
Members were advised that the Area Based Review 

process formed part of the national reforms to the post-16 
Education sector, with the aim of raising productivity and 
economic growth.  The purpose of the ABR process was 
outlined in the report together with information on the 
outcomes of the LCR Devolution Deal; who would be 
included in the Review; and the importance of the outcomes 
of the Review process.   

 
It was reported that the Review process would 

identify the current position and priorities for skills in the 
LCR.  Further it would promote discussion across the further 
education sector and encourage a collaborative approach to 
respond to local economic challenges and skills demands 
now and in the future, whether for infrastructure or 
curriculum changes.   

 
Members discussed the report and the potential risks 

to Riverside College.  The Chair advised the Board that a 
further report would be presented to the Board in 
September. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the potential 

implications for Halton. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational Director – 
Economy, Enterprise 
& Property 

   
ELS8 ADULT LEARNING SERVICE - UPDATE  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director – People and Economy, which provided an update 
on the activity taking place in Adult Learning.  A presentation 
was made by Louise Faint from Adult Learning to 
accompany the report. 

 
It was noted that in line with a national 24% Skills 

Funding Agency (SFA) funding reduction the 2015-16 
accredited provision had been reduced, with the main 
qualification delivery focused on priority areas such as 
maths, English, employability, ICT and childcare.  Members 
were advised that established curriculum areas which 
produced good quality outcomes for learners with lower 
skills still remained, such as Family Learning and Craft 
based subjects.   

 

 



Members were advised that the Mental Health 
Programme was nearing its Year 1 end with 85 learners 
taking part.  Officers would advise if they had been selected 
to continue into Year 2 once the analysis of data had taken 
place. 

 
Officers provided Members with information showing 

the profile of adults attending Adult/Family learning 
programmes in 2015-16 and information showing the 
demographic profile of adults attending Adult/Family learning 
programmes in 2015-16.   

 
Arising from the presentation Members discussed: 

 

 The reluctance of adults to learn numeracy and 
maths; 

 The importance of family learning and how the 
encouragement provided by schools helped parents 
to participate; 

 How the programmes were advertised to the general 
public; 

 Why the take up of courses was so low in Windmill 
Hill despite working with the Children’s Centre and 
carrying out leaflet dropping and advertising in the 
School; and 

 The need to target single parent families especially 
when the child starts school. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board welcomes the progress 

made to date in managing an effective adult learning 
service. 

   
ELS9 QUARTERLY POLICY UPDATE  
  
 The Board received a number of policy, legislation, 

consultation and guidance documents that were issued by 
Government departments and agencies and had varying 
degrees of relevance to issues on the employment, learning 
and skills agenda and related topics. 

 
The report provided a brief summary of key 

announcements along with observations of local relevance, 
where appropriate, so Members could consider whether to 
initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or report to a future 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That the announcements are noted. 
 
 

 

   



ELS10 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2015-16 

 

  
 The Board received the performance management 

reports for quarter 4 of 2015-16 and were requested to 
consider and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of these. 

 
The report detailed progress against service 

objectives and milestones, and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during quarter 4, for the 
following functional areas reporting to the Board: 

 

 Enterprise, Employment and Property Services; 
and 

 Community and Environment. 
 

The Chair acknowledged the queries sent from 
Councillor Wallace on the day of the meeting in respect of 
the reports, and advised that these would be replied to after 
the meeting and copied to all Board Members. 

 
In respect of paragraph 2.1, Councillor Edge 

requested information relating to the industries that had 
benefitted from the Liverpool City Region Growth Grant 
which was now closed.  Officers would circulate the 
information to all Members of the Board. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Policy and Performance Board 
receives the quarter 4 performance management reports. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational Director – 
Economy, Enterprise 
& Property  

   
 
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.17 p.m. 


